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1. &R
AR 1

ApresiaNP5000-48T4X |21 3 5.

2. RIEWMK

H—=ANT YT Xy P shD LAY —2/LA¥—3 AA>F

ApresiaNP5000-48T4X DIEBHERL A3 2-1 12, BMERTREREH =y h, FAN 2= FOHSE%

# 2-2 TR T,
F 2-1 LEEMERL
HH E2y i UE=V LEHEYLD i
MR
NN ApresiaNP5000-48T4X ApresiaNP5000-48T4X | 1
B =y k AC B~ = bk A%/ | PWR-460-ACF 1~2 *1)
HHEYER)
AC Bl =v ; (HFmE%X/ | PWNR-460-ACR
AR =)
FAN == v k FAN == b (i %&/75 | FAN-0402-F 3 *1)
THHES)
FAN == b (%% &/ 7 | FAN-0402-R
THEX)
AV B =T x— 406G A > H—T = —AFEY | NP5K-2L 0~1 *1)
AEY 2—)b 2 —)b
SFP 1000BASE-SX H-SX-SFP/R 0~4 *1)
TV a2—)b 1000BASE-LX H-LX-SFP/R
1000BASE-LXM H-LXM-SFP
1000BASE-LX40 H-LX40-SFP/R
1000BASE-T H-T-SFP/R-A

1000BASE-BX10

H-BX10-SFP/R-D

H-BX10-SFP/R-U

H-BX10-SFP/A-D

H-BX10-SFP/A-U

1000BASE-BX20

H-BX20-SFP/R-D

H-BX20-SFP/R-U

H-BX20-SFP/A-D

H-BX20-SFP/A-U

1000BASE-BX40

H-BX40-SFP/R-D

H-BX40-SFP/R-U
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HH A F5 ity 1 EHizh o e
HEREL
H-BX40-SFP/A-D
H-BX40-SFP/A-U
1000BASE-BX80 H-BX80-SFP-D
H-BX80-SFP-U
SFP+ 10GBASE-SR H-SR-SFP+ 0~4 1)
TV a—/b 10GBASE-LR H-LR-SFP+
H-LR-SFP+A
10GBASE-ER H-ER-SFP+
H-ER-SFP+A
10GBASE-7R H-ZR-SFP+
106G SFP+ Active Optical | H-SFP+AOCIM 0~4 *1) *2)
Cable H-SFP+AOC3M
H-SFP+AOC5M
H-SFP+AOC10M
QSFP+ 40GBASE-SR4 H-SR4-QSFP+ 0~2 *1) *3)
TV a—/b H-SR4-QSFP+A
40GBASE-LR4 H-LR4-QSFP+ 0~2 x1) *3) *4)
H-LR4-QSFP+A
40G QSFP+ Active Optical | H-QSFP+AOCIM 0~2 *1) *2) *3)
Cable H-QSFP+AOC3M
H-QSFP+AOC5M
H-QSFP+AOC10M
SD AE U — SD A& U —4— K (128MB) | HC-SD128-A01 0~1 1)
J1— R SD A& U —4— K (512MB) | HC-SD512-A01
SD A& U —4— K (1GB) HC-SD1G-A01
SD A& U —5— K (2GB) HC-SD2G-A01
L3 7 At A | L3-PROTOCOL HL-NP5K-L3-LICENSE &A1 *5)
TR

*1) AR EHI5E,

*2) MALRELE & 5T S B aE, (U 7 R BHERR WSS b H 0T, M BRI

HANS 5 72BN EEGRE &

(I

%3) 40G A ' HF —T = — AFE Y 2 — /L (NPEK-2L) DS LBE,
*4) AVRIRE 0~40°CERIECHATH Z &,

*5) A7 a v (Bl5d), HisEREE Eh T o HE .
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# 2-2 @hfEATH

Erp=y MEAE

W PES T 1] 2= Ny 2=y MRS 2=y MELAYE
AT W A/ A HE R ACEF L=y bk PWR-460-ACF
TR IR s 7 } LA ARG
FAN .= K FAN-0402-F
iR/ AT HER ACER=L=> k PWR-460-ACR P
FAN .= K FAN-0402-R
3. ZEHLFRIE

ApresiaNP5000-48T4X D EMLEIFS &3 3-1 1T~

No. HH

1 LANA U H—T = — A

F 3-1 YEHLEIRS
EHR— k IEEES02. 3 : 10BASE-T
IEEES02. 3u : 100BASE-TX
IEEES02. 3ab : 1000BASE-T
10/100/1000M IEEES02. 3 : 10BASE-T

A —Tx—RA

TEEE802. 3u : 100BASE-TX
TEEE802. 3ab : 1000BASE-T

SFP. SFP+
A —Txz—A

TEEE802. 3z : 1000BASE-X
TEEE802. 3ab : 1000BASE-T *1)
TEEE802. 3ae : 10GBASE-R

QSFP+
AR =T z—A

TEEE802. 3ba : 40GBASE-R

2 oY —)b
AEBE—=Tz—A

ITU-T &5 V. 24/V. 28
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No. HA YEHL S
3 | Ry MU —Z7 EERHERE | RFC1157 : A Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3416 : Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3417 : Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3418 : Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3411 : An Architecture for Describing Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks

RFC3412 : Message Processing and Dispatching for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3413 : Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Applications

RFC3414 : User—based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)

RFC3415 : View-based Access Control Model (VACM) for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

RFC3584 : Coexistence between Version 1., Version 2, and Version 3
of the Internet—standard Network Management Framework

TEEE802. 3ah : Ethernet OAM

TEEE802

sflow_v

. lag : Connectivity Fault Management (CFM)

ersion_b. txt : sFlow
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HERLIR S

X BT — 7 %G

RFC4188
TEEE802
RFC2925
RFC2737
RFC2665
TEEE802
TEEE802
IEEE802
TEEE802

RFC2863 :
RFC4293 :
RFC4292 :
RFC1907 :

TEEE802

: BRIDGE-MIB
. 3ah : DOT3-0AM-MIB
: DISMAN-PING-MIB, DISMAN-TRACEROUTE-MIB
: ENTITY-MIB
: EtherLike-MIB
. lag : IEEE8021-CFM-MIB
. 1D : IEEE8021-SPANNING-TREE-MIB
. 1Q : IEEE8021-MSTP-MIB
. 3ad : IEEE8023-LAG-MIB
IF-MIB
IP-MIB
IP-FORWARD-MIB
SNMPv2-MIB
. 1AB : LLDP-MIB, LLDP-EXT-DOT1-MIB, LLDP-EXT-DOT3-MIB

ANST/TIA-1057 : LLDP-EXT-MED-MIB

RFC1850 :
RFC5643 :
RFC2934 :
RFC5060 :

RFC4363

RFC4670 :
RFC4668 :
RFC1213 :
RFC1724 :
RFC2819 :

RFC2021

RFC3584 :

RFC3411

RFC3412 :
RFC3413 :
RFC3414 :
RFC3415 :
RFC4022 :
RFC4113 :
RFC2787 :

OSPF-MIB

OSPFV3-MIB

PIM-MIB

PIM-STD-MIB

: P-BRIDGE-MIB, Q-BRIDGE-MIB
RADIUS-ACC-CLIENT-MIB
RADIUS-AUTH-CLIENT-MIB
RFC1213-MIB

RIPv2-MIB

RMON-MIB

: RMON2-MIB
SNMP-COMMUNITY-MIB

: SNMP-FRAMEWORK-MIB
SNMP-MPD-MIB
SNMP-TARGET-MIB, SNMP-NOTIFICATION-MIB
SNMP-USER-BASED-SM-MIB
SNMP-VIEW-BASED-ACM-MIB
TCP-MIB

UDP-MIB

VRRP-MIB

8/20




No.

HH

HERLIR S

WESa han

RFC793 :
RFC768 :
RFC783 :

RFC1350 :

RFC959 :
RFC791 :
RFC792 :
RFC826 :
RFC854 :
RFC5905
RFC2460
RFC4861
RFC4862
RFC4443
RFC4291

RFC3164 :

TCP(Transmission Control Protocol)

UDP (User Datagram Protocol)

THE TFTP PROTOCOL (REVISION 2)

THE TFTP PROTOCOL (REVISION 2) (client operation)
File Transfer Protocol

TP (Internet Protocol)

ICMP (Internet Control Message Protocol)

ARP (Address Resolution Protocol)

TELNET

: NTP (Network Time Protocol version4)

: IPv6 Specification

: Neighbor Discovery for IP Version 6 (IPv6)
: IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration

: ICMPv6 for IPv6 Specification

: IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture
SYSLOG

X2 U7 0—
7o kajn

TEEES02.
RFC2865

1X-2004
: RADIUS (client operation)

draft—grant—tacacs-02. txt : The TACACS+ Protocol Version 1.78

(client operation)

— SSH(H—r3—) —

RFC4250 :

RFC4251

RFC4252 :
RFC4253 :
RFC4716 :

The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
: The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture

The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format

LA ¥ —2 ¥hE

TEEES02.
TEEES02.
TEEES02.
TEEES02.
TEEES02.
TEEES02.
TEEES02.
RFC4541
ITU-T G.

3ad : R—FF XNV o7 7V F—vay)

1Q : tagged VLAN, QoS (IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
1D : STP

1D-2004 : RSTP

1Q-2005 : MSTP

1AB : LLDP

3x 1 7 —ifil 4

: IGMP and MLD Snooping

8032 : Ethernet Ring Protection Switching (ERPS)
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No. HA YEHL S
8 LA ¥ —3 ¥HE RFC2131 : Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP)
RFC3315 : Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6 (DHCPv6)
RFC3768 : Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP)
RFC5798 : Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) Version 3 for IPv4
and IPv6
RFC1058 : RIP vl
RFC2453 : RIP v2
RFC2080 : Routing Information Protocol next generation
RFC2328 : OSPF v2
RFC1370 : Applicability Statement for OSPF
RFC3101 : OSPF NSSA Option
RFC2154 : OSPF with Digital Signatures (password MD-5)
RFC5340 : OSPF for IPv6
draft—ietf—-pim—sm—v2-new—05: Protocol Independent Multicast — Sparse
Mode (PIM-SM): Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC1112 : IGMP v1
RFC2236 : IGMP v2
RFC3376 : IGMP v3
RFC2710 : MLD v1
RFC3810 : MLD v2
RFC5059 : Bootstrap Router (BSR) Mechanism for PIM
RFC 3569 : An Overview of Source—Specific Multicast (SSM)
9 | Zofh JIS C 60068-2-6 : IE5XIKHRBIAER )7 1
JIS Z 0200 : HRELEEMTE T kiR
10 | EMI J#% VCCI Class A
11 | EMS Ji#& -
12 | w#HES BERMAMZ2EWCERT=y MIBOER=— 1)
13 | BREEHH RoHS #8545 (2011/65/EU)
14 | R -

*1) H-T-SFP/R-A f{i J ¥,
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4.

el

ApresiaNP5000-48T4X D ERHESLM 25 4-1 1R,

* A1 BB

No. HH 5t i
1 B (5 PR 0~45 °C
2 5 S DA ek 10~85 %RH WL
3 DRAT )8 PR EE -20~60 °C
1 DrAT i PHAE e 10~90 %RH WEBEx L
. Hilg{iLHR
5.1 EARLH
ApresiaNP5000-48T4X D HAMAR A F 5-1 (TR T,
F 51 HARfAR
HH FEARARR
10/100/1000M 48 X 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T (Automatic MDI/MDI-X)
A HE—=T—A
SFP, SFP+ 4 X 1000BASE-T/1000BASE-X/10GBASE-R
A B =T z—A (1000BASE-T & H-T-SFP/R-A fi F i)
QSFP+ 2 X 40GBASE-R
A HE—=T—A
N AT Y — SDAEY —DI— KRR Y I
A HE—=T—A
ACA Ly b IEC60320-1 A X > X — K - Cl4
Sy YV Env: (PWR-460-ACF, PWR-460-ACR DA > L v k327 Z{1£E)
BHELAR— R a2 —LR— |k : RJ-45 IR, 9600bit/s (F]Z)
A —Tx—RA EHLR— » : 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
GEIDoE FAN = FNED 7 7 >, %ﬂ?:l:\y FNJERD 7 7 N K D R 25
FAN 2= b/&ERL =y MIRIZ LV | Aimlcis iR,
EWIRSSE =N
BRE R *1) JISXTT79 (548,87 — L ~L)
AEE O E % - JEPIREE D AR
W HER T 7] JE P L
35 CLLT | K 36°CUL |k
AT/ mHER. | 55 dB(A) 61 dB(A)
HiR /A< | 56 dB(A) 74 dB(A)
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HH SRR
- JE PRIRLEE D T B
WHER T TA) JE P L
KI30CLLF | #31CLLE
AT/ mHER. | 55 dB(A) 61 dB(A)
HiR /A< | 56 dB(A) 74 dB(A)
FAN &3 [EldizmE | 83 dB(A)
FLENRE, FAN [BIAEUR M REREZR & DFRIC, —FRFAYIZ FAN
AU 1L T S

SMEATIE *2)

(W) 441 % (D) 390% (H) 44 mm

ARG & *3) 6.0 kg AT
B _Ek K Ry RAT v )
PNVAL- AR BT = b OEERICHE D
Brfss Rk *1) 12 ms (AC1OOV A JJHEE)
FAREE ) AC100~120 V : 149 VA BAF (PWR-460-ACF (1 13) #4#LI)
167 VA LLF (PWR-460-ACF (2 &) #&#k1)
AC200~240 V : 150 VA DL (PWR-460-ACF (1 /&) F&#I)
181 VA LLF (PWR-460-ACF (2 /&) #5##%)
FE N AC100~120 V : 127 kcal/h LAF (530 kJ/h LLF)
(PWR-460-ACF (1 ) #5#H)
142 keal/h LA (594 kJ/h LL'F)
(PWR-460-ACF (2 ) 5 #)
AC200~240 V : 125 kcal/h LLF (524 kJ/h BAF)
(PWR-460-ACF (1 /&) fA#IF)
145 keal/h BAF (606 kJ/h LLF)
(PWR-460-ACF (2 5&) fA4# 1)
TERE BB B =y N OMEERICHRE S
e R AT AC100~120 V : 1.5 A(PWR-460-ACF (1 5) fA#EHF)
1.6 A(PWR-460-ACF (2 &) #&#H)
AC200~240 V : 0.7 A(PWR-460-ACF (1 15) #&# 1)
0.8 A(PWR-460-ACF (2 15) ¥&Hk )
2 N B =y N OMEERICHRE S
RIHEE ) AC100~120 V : 147 W(PWR-460-ACF (1 15) #&# 1)
165 W(PWR-460-ACF (2 /&) #&#)
AC200~240 V : 146 W(PWR-460-ACF (1 15) #&# 1)
168 W(PWR-460-ACF (2 &) #&#HF)
WS (IURE) *4) | AC100 V : 72 W(PWR-460-ACF (1 &5) ¥&H1)

81 W(PWR-460-ACF (2 &) ¥4 )
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HH FAAAR

AC200 V. : 70 W(PWR-460-ACF (1 &) £ 1)
80 W(PWR-460-ACF (2 &) ¥4 )

*1) HAECoH 0 PERE A (RFET 2 & D TR\,

*2) AIEDTH, 22y, R EEET,

*3) KEDIH, BRL=v N FTrv—n"— BRI —T7A0~v Uy MAEREITEET,

*4) BIERA/ S EHER. 24—k 1518Byte =% ¥ A L2 7 L — LA, IFG 12Byte i@{g. SFP+KR—
I H-LR-SFP+, QSFP+A%— I H-LR4-QSFP+& iz,

5.2 BEEEfEHR
ApresiaNP5000-48T4X OREREMHAR A K 5-2 ITRT,

% 52 MEneftik

No. TH H HEREAAR
I |LANAVH—T x—RA
10/100/1000M WEE— K 10BASE-T
A B =Tz —A 10Mbit/s, A
Auto—Negotiation/[EHEXE
100BASE-TX

100Mbit/s, 4 &

Auto—Negotiation/[EEXE
1000BASE-T

1Gbit/s, & _H

Auto—Negotiation

SR AR | 8 B RI-45
(MDI/MDI-X H Ehb)EERRE/[E & i & (MDI [ &) )

SFP, SFP+ WEE—F 1000BASE-X
A H—T 2 — R 1Gbit/s, 4=
Auto—Negotiation/[EH EXE
10GBASE-R

10Gbit/s. &
1000BASE-T (H-T-SFP/R-A {5 FH i)
1Gbit/s, & H

Auto—Negotiation

xR ZJIR | SFP, SFP+

QSFP+ WEE— K 40GBASE-R
A H—T—A 40Gbit/s, 4 H
xR ZTIR | QSFP+
2 | Ay FrTE=F ART - TURTHT—F
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No. HH HEREAAR
3| 7T R ARG MAC = b U —%& : K 64, 000
4 A v F U TRE 336 Gbit/s
5 AN—"F" b ART « TR 77— :250 Mpps
(7 L— A 64Byte)
6 7Ty va At KR 256 MByte *1)
7 AA AT — K 1 GByte
8 SW Ny 7 7 RE: 4 MByte
9 | ZEEEAMACT FLX & LAN A o H —7 =— A Z[EADVMAC 7 R L R & #5i#
10 | VLAN #&HE A R— hX—Z VLAN, 802. 1Q ~X— A TAG VLAN, Protocol VLAN,
Stacked VLAN, Private VLAN
B K VLAN %% 4094
11 | Yy rR7L—A K 12, 288 Byte
12| 7 o —Hi IEEE802. 3x
13 | QoS F=2—L~L K 8 DD Class of Service ZHAR— b
14 | Fv FU—7 E IR *2) e 3-1 YEPLEURK | felk DR UE MIB
15 | 74 v& Y THERE MAC 7 R LA E{FI0/%68%56 IP 7 KL A, 7w s =21 TCP/UDP
Port 72 EDOKIEC K D7 42 U v 7N AlHE
16 | Hr i Ee A Traffic IR/ H /) Traffic HIR (8 kbit/s H7),
WY —HOWRGE, R Y 2 —m ORI R
#1481 /528 : RR (Round Robin)
WRR (Weighted Round Robin)
SPQ(Strict Priority Queue)
WDRR (Weighted Deficit Round Robin)
WRED (Weighted Random Early Detection)
17 | w/vFF ¥ A MlEERE IGMP-snooping (Ver. 1, Ver. 2, Ver. 3) . MLD-snooping (Ver. 1.
Ver. 2)
18 | R"—FIT7—U  JHkiE Port Based Mirroring/Condition Based Mirroring
19 | R=rFr 3V (V7770 5— | BUEK32 IZNV—T/EE, K8 KR—1/1 7 Vv—7)
va ) HERE LACP (7' /v — 7t & BIHIIZAT 9)
20 | W bpgrE (h—r3—) SSH(Secure Shel)IZ &V A A v TF L DEEERE LT,
£ 0 AT E RS A ST RTEE, SSH(Ver. 2) 1%
21 | AXwF T L2/L3 7’1k 2 LTt

10GBASE-R F 7213 40GBASER A X — 7 = — A ZfifH L Thx
K4 BEDAK 7Tk
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No.

17 H

B REAT AR

22

JLERALRERE

IEEES02. 1D STP
TEEES02. 1D-2004 RSTP

IEEE802. 1Q-2005 MSTP

U 7" LAN 4% 6E : ERPS (G. 8032 Ver. 1), MMRP-Plus («X 3~
A2 —E)

VRRP

Rapid-PVST+

Port Redundant

23

o8 B il 0

RIPv1/v2, OSPFv2, RIPng, OSPFv3, PIM-SM, PIM-SSM

24

ARP/ R A N—3% % v 2 $§

ARP: 16 kf#l, A /3—: 8k fiil *3)

25

N—bFFXxv v

IPv4: 16 k{&, IPv6: 8k & *4)

26

NG T4 IR T AT g
(Fr ik S A IR )

BELLER—=FTZELEY L—2D TR — b & HIR
AlRE

27

BHAR— b

oY —)b
A HE—=Tx—A

RJ-45

LAN
AH—Tx—RA

RJ-45
10BASE-T
10Mbit/s, 2 "H, &
Auto—Negotiation/[EHEXE
100BASE-TX
100Mbit/s, & . J_
Auto—Negotiation/[EHEFX
1000BASE-T
1Gbit/s, 4= H

Auto—Negotiation

H
E

*1)
*2)
*3)
*4)

VAT MME A T,

FEAMIE MIB T8 B O F2EEAAR S IR,
ARP/ A N—F v v aid, VY —A%3H,
IPv4/v6 — FF v v =i, VY —RA&IH,
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6. 1 3 —TJx—R, Tl

6.1a>y—ILR—F
a Y —)LIR— F DO AREE UL TFICRT,

87654321 W

6-1 =22/ —)LR— FDE L No.

#* 6-1 a2V —)Li— hOE AR

EvNo. | 54 | [GHONHE fifi 5
1 - - -

9 - - -

3 SD EET—4 |

4 SG [l 7 — 2| -

5 SG [l 7 — 2| -

6 RD SET—4 | AT

7 - - -

8 - - -

6.2 BEIRRED LED R7R
- PEH LED OF IR 2R 6-2 1R T

# 6-2 LED FRNEA

No. | V73R E2y i & fE%% RN
B ST
1 P1, P2 R — ok %1 | BIREEERIC R T2, EREFRE
T IR FEEERFIXTEAT T 5,
2 FLT 7 4 — V| R 1 BREAD D WVTY 7 — MO L
R 77 A MRRHTELT L, ERHE TR
I %,

B =y O JEEEILRR, 77
> EHRER TR T T 5,

AN R EE 23 B BE S A 0 i RN & 2
TS a I mAT T %,

FAN 2=y |, B2 =>y F OBRPER
FFIEIN AT —H LT 2R W RIS ST
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No. | Tv7 %R AR & fE4% FRNE
T 5,
3 FAN FLT FAN 7 o — | 7R 1 FAN = F® 7 7 »[EHEHUK T IRFIC
Lk RATT 5,
FEHELFAN == 23 2 B LA T DRFIZ A
f19 %,
4 SD SD A&V | fk 1 SD AEY—H— &AL TWDIE
—— R WZRATT 2,
SD AEY —H—RIZT7 7 &ALk
(2RI D
5 S1 Stack ID 1 | fk (Master) 1 Stack ID 1 THEMEL TWEHEHAEITA
& (Master LIS&) KT, Master [IfHEfa. Master LISk A
By 7R R — TR ST,
6 S2 Stack ID 2 | fk (Master) 1 Stack ID 2 TEMEL TWHE5AEITA
& (Master LIS&) KT, Master [IfHEfa. Master LIShD A
By 7R R — TR ST,
7 S3 Stack ID 3 | fk (Master) 1 Stack ID 3 THEMEL TWEHEAEITA
& (Master LISR) KT, Master [IfHEfa. Master LIS DA
B 7R R — TR ST,
8 S4 Stack ID 4 | fk (Master) 1 Stack ID 4 TEMEL TWOE5EITA
& (Master LIS&) KT, Master [IfHEfa. Master LISh DA
By R R — TR ST,
MANAGE 7R—
9 LINK vz %k (1Gbit/s) 1 LINK 23S LTV D & EITRAT L,
& LINK 23 80rs % LEAT S %,
(10/100Mbit/s)
10 | ACT EZAE #% (FULLDUPLEX) 1 FULLDUPLEX C LINK F 7R (ZHk IS
& (HALFDUPLEX) ¥T. HALFDUPLEX ~C LINK 37 BRI ZFE I
ST 5, 7 L— ADOEZENMTDOI
% &R 5,
10/100/1000BASE-T AR — k
11 | 1~48 vz %k (1Gbit/s) 48 LINK 23S LTV D & EITRAT L,
& LINK 23 80rs % LIEAT S %,
(10/100Mbit/s)
12 | 1~48 EZAE ##% (FULLDUPLEX) 48 FULLDUPLEX " LINK e 372 #1255 4T
T 5, 7L—LDOEZEMTbND &
RIS %,
10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X "R— h
13 | 49~52 U7 /i | #k(10Gbit/s) 4 LINK 23Sz & 40T R AkT L LINK

17/20




No. | Tv7 %R AR & fE4% FRNE
%fE F& (1Gbit/s) NEIRrEnD LTI 5, 7L—LA0
EEAEMTOND & RIET 5,
40GBASE-R AR— k
14 | 53,54 U 7 /1% | #k(40Gbit/s) 2 LINK 23fENT &AL T 5 BASAT L LINK
=15 DY S D LT 5, 7L—L0
EEAEMTOND & RIET 5,

1. ¥R S DR
TG ORERK Z DL FIZR T,

(1) A ccver e e e e 15
@2 TZvr~Ur MEREIARBEY A REYTF) oo 13
(3) %{ZIKQAE ........................................... 1 it(4 ﬂg])
(4) JREEEE oot 14
(B) BHEBHHZE - oo 1%
(6) @E:ﬁl:y]\xuy]\jgyyjﬁﬁ\/y ................... 11:51
(7) SFPAAE = [ 3 dp 5 T+ e e e et A4 1A
®8) AV H—Tx2—AEVa— VAT Yy NT T T/ - 1 ¥
(9) SD RAFY —Z I R oot 14

8. 128 REV. Xtz

BAEE O REV. DA R 8-1 1177,

7% 8-1 A4« ApresiaNP5000-48T4X

25 REV. ZEEIEAH Jig & e

A B -

KRB L OUMBLIZ, R DD TERSEET L5608 H £7,

9. BIHIZDWLVT

AR GO B 2 i 7 TR A BT, RAREZ R b N el Sh o B, BN
WENBERTHE 2B < 7EE W AR RTEE £ 23S0 EEH L IO G DE S,

10. 44ERE

X 10-1IEREAROIEIK, K 10-2127 v 7~ 7> MR OS2 RT, WEAROJFE
R (MADE IN XXXXX) T4, “CHINA"HF L < [X"TAIWAN" 28 A %,
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